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  (#)  Published in the Federal Register. 
 

 

2002-3-11 OST-2001-11018 
R1-through R-7;  
R-10 

AGREEMENT ADOPTED BY THE 
TARIFF COORDINATING 
CONFERENCES OF THE 
INTERNATIONAL AIR TRANSPORT 
ASSOCIATION RELATING TO 
PASSENGER SERVICE MATTERS: 
The Department approves and grants antitrust 
immunity to the agreements, subject, where 
applicable, to conditions previously imposed. 
Served: March 20, 2002 

03-15-2002 

 
2002-3-12 
 
 
2002-3-13 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
OST-1999-5712 
 
 
 

 
INTERVENING ORDER APPEARED IN 
PREVIOUS ISSUE 2002-11. 
 
ESSENTIAL AIR SERVICE AT 
OSHKOSH, WISCONSIN UNDER  
49 U.S.C. §41731 et seq.: 
The Department extends Great Lakes’ service 
obligation at Oshkosh, Wisconsin, for another 
30 days, through April 17, 2002. 
Served: March 21, 2002 
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APPLICATION OF EXPRESSJET 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
03-19-2002 
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2002-3-15 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2002-3-16 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2002-3-17 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
OST-2000-6951 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
OST-2001-9489 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
OST-2000-7856 
 

AIRLINES, INC. d/b/a CONTINENTAL 
EXPRESS FOR A DISCLAIMER OF 
JURISDICTION AND REISSUANCE OF 
CERTIFICATE OR, ALTERNATIVELY, 
APPROVAL OF THE TRANSFER OF 
OPERATING AUTHORITIES UNDER  
49 U.S.C. §41105: 
The Department disclaims jurisdiction over 
the proposed transfer of the Section 41102 
interstate scheduled certificate and other 
operating authorities currently issued to 
ExpressJet Airlines, Inc. d/b/a Continental 
Express (ExpressJet) to New ExpressJet 
Airlines, Inc. d/b/a Continental Express 
(Newco), and reissues the certificate and other 
authorities in the name of New ExpressJet 
Airlines, Inc. d/b/a Continental Express. 
Served: March 19, 2002. 
 
LINDA G. COOK AND  
EMMA P. DUGGAN vs. NORTHWEST 
AIRLINES, INC. VIOLATIONS OF  
49 U.S.C. §41705 AND 14 CFR PART 382: 
The Department dismisses the third-party 
complaint in this docket. 
Served: March 19, 2002 
 
APPLICATION OF SKYMARK 
AVIATION, INC. TO CONDUCT 
COMMUTER AIR CARRIER 
OPERATIONS UNDER 49 U.S.C. §41738: 
The Department dismisses, without prejudice, 
the application by SkyMark Aviation, Inc. 
Served: March 22, 2002 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ESSENTIAL AIR SERVICE AT MUSCLE 
SHOALS, ALABAMA UNDER  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
03-19-2002 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
03-19-2002 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
03-19-2002 
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2002-3-18 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2002-3-19 
2002-3-20 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2002-3-21 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
OST-2002-11890 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
OST-2001-11251 
 
 

49 U.S.C. §41731 et seq.: 
The Department extends Northwest Airlink’s 
service obligation at Muscle Shoals, Alabama, 
for an additional 30 days, through  
April 24, 2002. 
Served: March 22, 2002 
 
IN THE MATTER OF AIR JAPAN CO. 
LTD.; AIR NIPPON CO., LTD; ALL 
NIPPON AIRWAYS CO., LTD.; 
JALWAYS CO., LTD.; JAPAN AIR 
SYSTEM COMPANY, LTD.; JAPAN 
AIRLINES COMPANY, LTD.; JAPAN 
ASIA AIRWAYS CO., LTD.; AND, 
NIPPON CARGO AIRLINES COMPANY, 
LTD.: 
The Department imposes Phase I schedule 
filing requirements under 14 CFR Part 213 of 
the Department’s regulations to cover the all-
cargo services of the named foreign air 
carriers of Japan.  The named Japanese 
carriers would thus be required to file their 
U.S. all-cargo schedules of service so that we 
may determine whether the operation of such 
services, or any part thereof, may be contrary 
to applicable law or adversely affect the 
public interest.  The Department takes this 
action in response to the Government of 
Japan’s action which denies Federal Express 
Corporation (FedEx) the ability to operate 
certain bilaterally-agreed services. 
Served: March 20, 2002 
 
INTERVENING ORDERS HAVE NOT 
BEEN SERVED. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
APPLICATION OF AMERIJET 
INTERNATIONAL, INC. FOR A 
DISCLAIMER OF JURISDICTION AND 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
03-20-2002 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
03-22-2002 
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2002-3-14 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
OST-2002-11708 
 
 
 
 

REISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATES OR, 
ALTERNATIVELY, APPROVAL OF 
THE TRANSFER OF CERTIFICATES 
UNDER 49 U.S.C. §41105: 
The Department confirms the oral action of 
December 31, 2001, disclaiming jurisdiction 
over the transfer of interstate and foreign 
certificate and other operating authorities 
issued to Amerijet International, Inc. 
(Amerijet) to a newly formed corporation also 
named Amerijet International, Inc.; and, 
cancels certain redundant and unused 
authority held by the carrier. 
Served: March 22, 2002 
 

ERRATUM 
 
APPLICATION OF EXPRESSJET 
AIRLINES, INC. d/b/a CONTINENTAL 
EXPRESS FOR A DISCLAIMER OF 
JURISDICTION AND REISSUANCE OF 
CERTIFICATE OR, ALTERNATIVELY, 
APPROVAL OF THE TRANSFER OF 
OPERATING AUTHORITIES UNDER  
49 U.S.C. §41105: 
The Department inadvertently failed to 
include a footnote in ordering paragraph 1, 
therefore, ordering paragraph 1 to  
Order 2002-3-14 is changed to read: 
We disclaim jurisdiction over the transfer of 
the Section 41102 interstate scheduled air 
transportation certificate issued to ExpressJet 
Airlines, Inc. d/b/a Continental Express by 
Order 2001-8-23 to New ExpressJet Airlines, 
Inc. d/b/a Continental Express, and reissues 
that certificate in the name of New Express 
Jet Airlines, Inc. d/b/a Continental Express. 
Footnote 6 to ordering paragraph 2 in the 
order is hereby renumbered as footnote 7. 
Served: March 22, 2002 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
03-19-2002 
 
 
 

 


